
AB 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 18 NOVEMBER 2020 
6.00 PM 
 

Peterborough City Council's Youtube Page 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.  

Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration. 

 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 13 February 2019 
 

3 - 6 

4. Statement of Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact 
 

7 - 190 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Karen Dunleavy on 01733 452233 as soon as possible. 

Public Document Pack

1

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBGtAD5RrYO-xJPW96UFl_Q


 
 
 
"Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via 
the modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this agenda 
online instead of printing it." 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain 
seated and await instruction from the duty Beadle. 
Recording of Council Meetings 
Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use social media to report the 
proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio-recordings of meetings may be published on the 
Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pd
f 
  For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for people with 
disabilities, please contact Karen S Dunleavy in the City Council's Democratic Services team on 
Peterborough 01733 452233 or by email at democraticservices@peterborough.gov.uk 

 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: A Iqbal (Chair), Ayres (Vice Chairman), Allen, Coles, P Hiller, Joseph, Hussain, Ellis, 
Wiggin, Hogg and J R Fox 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: Dowson, R Brown and Bond 

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Karen Dunleavy on telephone 01733 
452233 or by email – karen.dunleavy@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 

2

http://modern.gov/
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
mailto:democraticservices@peterborough.gov.uk


 
 
     
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING 

HELD AT 7.00PM, ON  

13 FEBRUARY 2020 

ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

 

 
Committee Members Present: Ayers (Chair), Councillors Allen, Hiller, Fox, Farooq, Wiggin, 
Holdich O.B.E, Hussain, Ellis and Hog. 

 
Officers Present: Peter Gell, Head of Regulatory Services 

Terri Martin, Regulatory Officer 
Kerry Leishman, Licensing & Business Manager 
Colin Miles, Litigation Lawyer 
Karen S Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Iqbal and Coles, Councillors Holdich 

and Farooq were in attendance as substitution. 
 

Apologies were also received from Councillor Joseph. 
 
 

7.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

8. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 1 OCTOBER 2019 
 

 The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on were agreed as a true and 
accurate record.  
 
It was agreed that agenda item 5 Licensing Committee Meeting Start Time 2020 - 2021 
would be discussed next. 
 

9. LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING START TIME 2020 - 2021 
  

Members received a report in relation to the start times for the Licensing Committee for 
the municipal year 2020 – 2021.  
 
The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report and requested that Members 
consider and agree the start time of Licensing Committee meetings for the municipal 
year 2020 – 2021. 
 

3



 Some Members felt that the start time of 7:00pm was later than it needed to be. In 
addition, it was felt that Full Council meetings had already implemented a start time 
6:00pm and this had not caused any issues for Members. 

 Some Members felt that a start time of 7pm allowed members to go home to take 
a break period after work commitments or avoid congestion with traffic and for that 
reason 6:00pm would not be a suitable time for the Licensing Committee meetings. 
However, most members felt that they were happy to go with the majority. 

 
 RESOLVED:  

 

The Licensing Committee considered the report. A motion was proposed and seconded to 
a start time of 6:00pm for Licensing Committee meetings for the Municipal Year 2020-
2021. The Committee RESOLVED (5 in favour, 4 against and 1 abstention) to the start 
time of 6.00pm for 2020 - 2021.  
 

 REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
The recommendation allows the Licensing Committee to debate the start time of the 
meeting and make recommendations following debate. 
 

10. LICENSING SERVICES ANNUAL UPDATE AND VARIATION TO TAXI POLICY 
 

 The Committee received a report which requested Members to consider and agree the 

Annual Licensing Services update. 

 

The Licensing & Business Manager and Regulatory Officer introduced
[...]
of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

 
 

Report of:  Peter Gell – Assistant Director Regulatory Services 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Walsh, Cabinet member for Communities 

Contact Officer(s): Terri Martin – Strategic Regulatory Officer – Licensing 

Gareth Brighton – Licensing and Business Manager 

Kerry Leishman – Head of Operations Environmental Health 
and Licensing 

Tel. 453561 

Tel. 864103 

Tel. 453502 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 – STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY AND CUMULATIVE 
IMPACT – REVIEW, CONSULTATION AND RESPONSES 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Kerry Leishman – Head of Operations 
Environmental Health and Licensing 

Deadline date: 

09 December 2020 
 

 
     The Licensing Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. Modify the current Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) so that it is only applicable to applications 
(new and variation) which request ‘Off Sales’ of alcohol as part of the authorised activities, and revise 
and republish the Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) in line with this decision. 
 

2. To recommend the adoption of the final Statement of Licensing Policy (Appendix X) to Full Council 
on 9 December 2020 
 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is as a result of the consultation carried out between 19 August 2020 to 14 October 

2020, on the council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, (including the Cumulative Impact Policy 
(CIP)) and consideration of responses received. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 To consider and note the contents of the report including due consideration of the responses and 
evidence received following the public consultation. 
 

7



2.2 This report is for the Licensing Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 2.5.2.7, 
whereby the licensing committee recommend its decision to full council for formal adoption under 
its Terms of Reference 1.1.4(e). 
 

3 REASONS FOR EXEMPTION 
 
There is an appendix attached to the report, which Members of the Committee will have access 
to
[...]
ideration, this is for market forces to determine.  Paragraph 14.19 
of Section 182 Guidance states: 

12



‘There can be confusion about the difference between the ‘need’ for premises and the ‘cumulative 
impact’ of premises on the licensing objectives, for example, on crime and disorder.  ‘Need’ 
concerns the commercial demand for another pub or restaurant or hotel and is a matter for the 
planning authority and for the market.  This is not a matter for a licensing authority in discharging 
its licensing functions or for its statement of licensing policy.’ 
 

7.7(e) It is Officers recommendation that the current CIP and CIA are modified, so that it is only 
applicable to licence applications, (new and full variation) for premises licences and Club 
Premises Certificates (CPC) which request ‘Off’ sales of alcohol, whether or not the application 
also requests ‘On’ sales of alcohol.   The draft policy has been modified to reflect this 
recommendation, and paragraphs 5.7 and 12.10 have been added to the policy.  The reason for 
this recommendation is detailed in Section 8 below. 
 

7.7(f) It is also Officers recommendation that when the CIA has been modified in line with the above, 
and updated to reflect the current issues and evidence, it is signed off by the Chair of the 
Licensing Committee and re-published. 
 

7.7(g) The revised draft policy showing proposed legislative updates made prior to the consultation in 
red text and changes made post consultation following responses received, including the 
recommended modification to the CIP, in blue text.  The final draft policy for consideration by the 
licensing committee is attached at Appendix X. 
 

7.7(h) Members are reminded that the disqualifying criteria for temporary automatic authorisation of ‘Off’ 
sales under the Business and Planning Act 2020, relate to:  

 Refusal to grant a premises licence with off sales permission 

 Refusal to vary a premises licence to include off sales 

 The premises licence was varied or modified to exclude off sales. 
Within the last three years. 
Please see Annex A of the draft policy for further information. 
 

8. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 

8.1 When reviewing the CIP, the licensing authority must ensure that it remains relevant to the current 
problems described geographically and evidentially robustly supported.  The evidence obtained 
in the review and consultation process, indicates that the current problems identified in the 
boundary are still relevant, but not to all types of applications. 
 

8.2  There is no doubt that there are compelling reasons to retain the CIP, the concentration of 
licensed premises within the current defined boundary, continue to negatively impact on the 
objectives, the residents and businesses within the boundary.  But when assessing the types of 
activities which are seen to most contribute to the problems experienced and reported, it is those 
selling alcohol for consumption ‘Off’ the premises that are highlighted. 
 

8.3 The data provided by the police (Appendix E) shows that alcohol related crimes within the 
boundary are on the increase, (160 (8%) in 2017–2018 and 263 (13.7%) in 2019-2020, despite 
an overall drop in crime.   
The data also shows that the crimes and incidents are not occurring at the actual location of the 
licensed premises.  This indicates that the problems are not associated with ‘On’ licensed 
premises.  The report states: 
 …' Alcohol is driving crimes in the Op-Can-Do area, especially within homes, but it is not clear if 
this is due to local licensed premises (though it would stand to reason that if alcohol is readily 
available near home, residents are likely to go to local off licenses and bars to get it.)..’ 
 

8.4 The response from the Director of Public Health (Appendix H) refers to the considerable body of 
research examining the relationship between alcohol outlet density (AOD), alcohol related harms 
and social disorder in areas of deprivation.  Op-Can-Do is one of the most deprived areas of 
Peterborough, with a higher rate of alcohol related hospital admissions in central ward. 
 

13



8.5 The information provided by PES (Appendix I) details the alcohol related incidents reported to the 
police between May 19 to May 20.  Most of the incidents relate to anti-social behaviour of people 
in the street, either drinking, being rowdy, aggressive, etc.   
‘That the frequency of cleansing is significantly higher in the CI area, partly due to the amount of 
alcohol related litter, which also poses a safety risk and degrades the area.’ 
 

8.6 Most of the responses to the consultation support the intention of the CI and also list a multitude 
of ‘street’ related problems, such as street drinking, anti-social behaviour, street toileting, street 
alcohol related litter as many of the problems experienced. With the proliferation of ‘Off’ sales 
premises considered as the ‘attractive’ cause, for people to gather on the street then behave in 
an anti-social manner. 
 

8.7 Based on the overall evidence, the CIP and CIA should be modified to reflect the current problems 
identified.  Therefore, it should be modified and only be applicable to new and variation 
applications requesting ‘Off’ sales of alcohol. 
 

9. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

9.1 Retain the existing policy – not relevant to the current problems identified 
 

9.2 Alternative modification e.g., boundary - the Op-Can-Do defined boundary is still relevant 
 

9.3 Resolve that the CIP and CIA no longer apply and remove any reference from the policy - this 
option is not supported by evidence obtained during the consultation process 
 

10. IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Financial Implications 
 

10.1 None foreseen. 
 

10.2 In 2018 Peterborough City Council Community Capacity Manager and programme lead for the 
Can-Do regeneration programme (Cate Harding) confirmed that £7.5m of capital investment for 
the area had been secured.  A statement regarding this secured fun
[...]
elated conditions in under 40s (all persons and males only) 

50

https://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=142&MId=4159&Ver=4


 

Page 2 
 

 Hospital admissions as a result of intentional self-poisoning by and exposure to alcohol conditions 
(all persons, males only and females only) 

 Hospital admissions for alcohol-related cardiovascular disease conditions (all persons, males only 
and females only) 

 Alcohol related road traffic accidents 

 The volume of pure alcohol sold through the off trade is statistically significantly higher in 
Peterborough than in England.  In Peterborough, the crude rate of such sales is 7.2 litres per adult, 
compared to the national average of 5.5 litres. 
 

Peterborough is the only area within the East of England region to have a statistically significantly high 
directly age-standardised rate of hospital admission episodes for alcohol-related conditions in under 40s for 
all persons and males. 
 
A considerable body of research examines the relationship between alcohol outlet density and alcohol –
related harms.  This shows that areas with more deprivation tend to have greater alcohol outlet density, 
which means that regulating the local availability of alcohol has the potential to reduce health inequalities, 
which supports the use of the cumulative impact policy in the Can-Do area, which has high levels of 
deprivation. 
 
The socio-economic issues including relatively high rates of relative deprivation in the defined boundary 
remain a concern.  Alcohol is known to be a cause of over 200 health conditions and has a number of 
social negative impacts, including loss of earnings or unemployment, family or relationship problems and 
problems with the law.  Many of these harms affect both the drinker and those around them, including 
families, friends and strangers.   
 
NICE guidelines recommend that a cumulative impact policy should be used where an area is saturated 
with licensed premises and the evide
[...]
This is partly attributable to the amount of alcohol related litter 
(bottles, cans) which pose a safety risk and degrade the area. 
 
Partnership working involving the Licensing Authority, Cambridgeshire Constabulary, Trading Standards, 
UKBA and HMRC and other responsible authorities, continues with a view to improving the standards and 
compliance with general law in the Can-Do area.  Enforcement action has been taken against individual 
premises which have failed to operate in accordance with legislation and conditions of their licences.  This 
work continues. 
 
In conclusion. 
The cumulative impact policy allows greater scrutiny of applications, this has resulted in more considered 
applications with appropriate conditions being served on the authority.  Where applications have been 
made which have demonstrated that the grant of the application will not further negatively impact on the 
objectives, the licence has been granted. 
 
The licensing authority and the council need to restore and nurture the community’s confidence and trust as 
the area does continue to present a number of complex, multi-layered challenges. The saturation of 
licensed premises remains one of those challenges.  The imminent introduction of the Peterborough 
Integration Strategy, of which the Can-Do programme is integral, that the Peterborough Together 
Partnership is developing will bring many new opportunities to achieve this and has secured £7.5m of 
capital investment for the area. 
 
 
Signed by …………………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 
Chair of the Licensing Committee 
 
 
Date……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………... 
 
 
 
 

52



53

AAC536
Typewritten text
Appendix C



T
his page is intentionally left blank

54



Appendix D 
Summary of Responses to the Consultation on the Statement of Licensing Policy  
 
A total of 35 responses plus a petition containing nearly 170 signatures. 
 

Summary of consultation response Officer comment 

Cambridgeshire Constabulary (RA
[...]
marily residential in composition, while non-alcohol-related crime appears to be more concentrated in commercial 

areas (especially along the Lincoln Road corridor). This breakdown is not surprising when details of alcohol-related crimes are considered: over 30% of 

crimes of common assault, assault without injury and assault occasioning ABH/GBH are related to domestic incidents. Alcohol is driving crimes in the OP 

Can Do area, especially within homes, but it is not clear if this is due to local licensed premises (though it would stand to reason that if alcohol is readily 

available near home, residents are likely to go to local off-licenses and bars to get it). 

The maps above are provided to reinforce the conclusions drawn from the postcode choropleths by showing as ‘hotspots’ where licensed premises (left map), 

alcohol-related incidents (middle) and alcohol-related crimes (right) are located. The hotspots are based on concentrations of event or premises location 

within a 50-meter radius circle: blue reflects low density (one occurrence or location) and red indicates high density (greater than 10 locations or incidents 

70



Official Sensitive 
   TFL – 08/10/2020 

Official Sensitive 
9 

within 50 meters). Alcohol-related incidents are seen to concentrate primarily along the Lincoln Road corridor, from the greatest concentration (obscured by 

the OP Can Do area boundary in the bottom right of the map) through the clusters of licensed premises, heading northwest, with other concentrations in the 

southwest of the OP Can Do area (described in the postcode choropleth section as mostly lacking licensed premises). Alcohol-related crimes are much more 

dispersed, but the greatest concentration (at Carl Hall Court, in the northeast of the OP Can Do area) is clearly evident, with other less dense concentrations 

along Clarence Road and Gladstone Road, in the west-central area of the OP Can Do area. For alcohol-related crimes, there is little overlaps in 
[...]
-use disorders: prevention 
& National Institute for Health and Care Excellence, 2014. Evidence update 54 – a summary of selected new evidence relevant 
to NICE public health guidance 24.   
 
3 Public Health England, 2018. Local Authority Health Profile – Peterborough.   

There are inequalities associated with alcohol-related harm, with children, women 
and people with lower socioeconomic status all experiencing higher levels of alcohol-
related harm. In the English population, rates of alcohol-specific and related mortality 
increase as levels of deprivation increase and alcohol-related liver disease is 
strongly related to socioeconomic gradient.  
 
 
The link between alcohol outlet density and alcohol-related harms:  
A considerable body of research examines the relationship between alcohol outlet 
density (AOD) and alcohol-related harms. This shows that areas with more 
deprivation tend to have greater AOD which means that regulating the local 
availability of alcohol has the potential to reduce health inequalities (1), which 
supports the use of the CIP in the ‘Op Can-Do’ area which has high levels of 
deprivation.  
 
There is strong evidence for a relationship between AOD and problems associated 
with social disorder. Although the relationship between AOD and alcohol 
consumption and alcohol-related harm is more complex and largely obtained from 
other countries, a number of systematic reviews have identified that higher levels of 
AOD are associated with greater alcohol consumption, alcohol related violence, 
injuries, alcohol-related road traffic crashes, sexually transmitted infections, child 
abuse and neglect and suicide. This evidence supports the use of policies, such as 
cumulative impact policies, to limit AOD within areas, particularly those of high 
deprivation, such as the ‘Op Can-Do’ area.  
 
In addition, the National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE) public 
health guideline on the prevention of alcohol-use disorders (2), concl
[...]
fficer presence in the area. The behaviours being 

experienced are affecting residents, businesses and their customers. 

10. In September 2020 a business owner on Lincoln Road contacted the Prevention & 

Enforcement Service to report issues that his business and staff have been experiencing with 

people entering their premises in the daytime intoxicated with alcohol. They also report that 

groups of drinkers on Lincoln Road and some of the surrounding streets will regularly gather 

which leads to staff and customers feeling concerned for their safety, particular in the 

evening. The associated alcohol litter being left outside their business and elsewhere in the 

streets also creating a poor image for the businesses and the area in general. 

Other factors to consider:  

1.  From anecdotal information we are aware that issues concerning alcohol-related ASB 

continue to regularly occur within the Millfield and New England area, but the figures 

91



quoted within this response are likely to be lower than the true figure due to significant 

under reporting to agencies.  

2.  The frequency of cleansing for streets and open spaces in the CIA area continues to be 

significantly higher in comparison to other areas of the city. This is partly attributable to the 

amount of alcohol related litter (bottles, cans) which pose a safety risk and degrade the 

area.  

3. From August 2017 to 16th December 2019 there were 2,344 Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) 

issued for breaches of the Millfield, New England, Eastfield and Embankment order for 

littering, spitting, urination and defecation and failing to disperse for alcohol and general 

ASB.  

4. There continues to be an interest with new businesses applying to operate licensable 

activities within the CIA area. Our service has responded to licensing applications opposing 

off-sales of alcohol within the Millfield and New England area due to the continued 

problems with alcohol related crime and disorder in t
[...]
representative of businesses and residents in its area; 

  
(And other bodies and groups that the Licensing Authority consider appropriate)  

 
5.3 All responses to the consultation were will be given due consideration when determining the 

final policy. 
 
5.4 A review of the policy was carried out by way of consultation with those listed in 5.2 to 

include a special policy.  The consultation took place between 21/1/13 – 04/03/13.   
 

5.5 The special policy was adopted by full council at a meeting held on 17 April 2013 and 
retained in 2015 following review and consultation.  

 
5.6 In 2018 a further review and consultation was carried out. The responses and evidence were 

evaluated and the licensing authority remained of the opinion, that the number of licensed 
premises in the Can-Do area, is such, that it is likely, that it would be inconsistent with the 
authority’s duty to promote the licensing objectives, to grant any further licences in respect of 
any premises in the CIP area, and published a CIA statement to that effect.  Please see 
section 12. 

 
5.7 The review and consultation carried out in 2020, revealed that a modification of the 

Cumulative Impact Policy and Assessment was required.  The evidence obtained during the 
consultation process, demonstrated that the problems identified related to ‘Off’ sales of 
alcohol, rather than all application types.  The policy and CIA were modified to reflect that 

165



 

8 
 

applications which requested ‘Off’ sales of alcohol, (whether or not ‘On’ sales were also 
requested) would be subject to the modified cumulative impact policy.  Please see section 
12. 

 
6. FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES 
 
6.1 Licensing is about regulating the carrying on of licensable activities by the appropriate control 

of licensed premises, qualifying clubs, and temporary events together with the people who 
manage such premises or hold Personal Licences within the terms of the Act.  
 

6.2 In circumstances where conditions 
[...]
able improvements to be made in Lincoln Road. News regarding the bid should be heard later in 

October 2020." 

190


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 13 February 2019
	4 Statement of Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact
	A. LA03 lst of cnstees app A
	B. Full consultation document SLP cons pk app B
	C. ET notice App C
	D. Response table including officer comment sum resp App D
	E. police cvr ltr App E
	E. police data APP E
	F. Response from Safeguarding Children Childrens RA APP F
	G. Planning RA App G
	G. Response from Planning Services Planning info APP G
	H. Response from Public Health Public Health APP H
	I. Response from PES APP I
	J. Response from Broadway Residents Association Alcohol license BRA APP J
	K. Response from Paul Bristow MP for Peterborough APP K
	L. Response from Vice Chair of Community First  APP L
	M. Response from MANERP Millfield And New England Regeneration Partnership  APP M
	N. Two responses from Cllr Ali and petition App N
	04. Cllr Ali sup manerp APP N_redacted.pdf (p.1)
	05. Cllr Ali Sup petition APP N (1)_redacted.pdf (p.2-3)

	O. petition preface APP O
	O. Petition  APP O EXEMPT
	P. Portman APP P
	Q. Response from two residents APP Q
	07. res 1 of 2 APP Q_redacted.pdf (p.1-2)
	13. res 2 of 2 APP Q_redacted.pdf (p.3-4)

	R. Response from 1 resident APP R
	S. Response from local business operator APP S
	T. Four responses from local residents App T
	09. res 1 of 4 APP T_redacted.pdf (p.1)
	15. res 2 of 4 APP T_redacted.pdf (p.2)
	18. res 3 of 4 APP T_redacted.pdf (p.3)
	20. res 4 of 4 APP T_redacted.pdf (p.4)

	U Three responses from local residents APP U
	08. res 1 of 3 APP U_redacted.pdf (p.1)
	14. res 2 of 3 APP U_redacted.pdf (p.2)
	17. res 3 of 3 APP U_redacted.pdf (p.3)

	V. Response from boxing gym operator APP V
	W. Eleven responses from local residentsApp W
	06. res 1 of 11 APP W_redacted (1).pdf (p.1)
	12. res 2 of 11 APP W_redacted.pdf (p.2)
	16. res 3 of 11 APP W_redacted.pdf (p.3)
	19. res 4 of 11 APP W_redacted.

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
     
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING 

HELD AT 6:00PM, ON 
WEDNESDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2020 

VIRTUAL, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 
 

Committee Members Present: Hiller Chairman (Chair), Councillors Cllr Allen, Brown, Coles, 

Hiller, Joseph, Ellis, Wiggin, Hogg, Farooq and Fox 
 
 
Officers Present: Kerry Leishman, Head of Operations - Environmental Health & 

Licensing  

Colin Miles, Litigation Lawyer  

Terri Martin, Strategic Regulatory Officer - Licensing  

Gareth Brighton, Licensing and Business Manager 

Karen S Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer 

Daniel Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
  

Following a nomination, which was seconded, Councillor Hiller was appointed as 
Chairman for this Licensing Committee meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Azher Iqbal and Ayres. Councillors 

Brown and Farooq were in attendance as substitutes. 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 13 FEBRUARY 
2020 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2020 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record.  
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 – STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY AND CUMULATIVE 
IMPACT – REVIEW, CONSULTATION AND RESPONSES 

  
 The Licensing Committee received a report in relation to the statement of licensing policy 

and cumulative impact review, consultations and responses. 
 

 The purpose of the report was for Members to consider and note the contents, including 
due consideration of the responses and evidence received following the public 
consultation, to modify the Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) and recommend to Council 
the adoption of the final Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 The Strategic Regulatory Officer - Licensing introduced the report and summarised the 



consultation undertaken of the Statement of Licensing Policy and the modifications to the 
CIP. 
 

 The Licensing Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included: 
 

 The Business and Planning Act 2020 Act temporarily amended the Licensing Act 
2003, by allowing certain premises, which held a relevant authorisation on or 
before the 26 July 2020, to provide ‘Off sales’ of alcohol without the requirement 
to submit an application. The 2020 Act provided an expedited review process, 
available to Responsible Authorities, for individual premises should problems 
arise.  Further information on the temporary amendments was attached at Annex 
A to the Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 There was an area just outside of the Can-do boundary, in PE1 2AU where there 
were licensed premises which had not been included in the Cumulative Impact 
Policy. Although there were issues, such as car cruising being experienced in 
that area, they were not associated with the licensed premises. The boundary 
would be reviewed every three years and if issues occurred during that time, that 
could be attributed to licensed premises the CIP boundary could be reviewed and 
amended accordingly following due process. 

 The proposed modification to the CIP would mean that only new and variation 
applications requesting ‘Off sales’ of alcohol, would be subject to the policy. 
Whether or not the application also requested ‘On sales’ of alcohol. The 
boundary to remain unchanged. This had not restricted residents from making 
objections to any new or variation application, if they had cause.  The CIA to be 
updated, detailing the current issues and evidence obtained during the 
consultation process. 

 Members felt that the proposals were clear and there had been no reason to 
refuse the recommendation. 

 
 The Licensing Committee considered the report and RESOLVED (Unanimously) to 

agree the modification to the Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) in relation to ‘Off Sales as 
part of the authorised licensing activities and recommended to Council the adoption of 
the final Statement of Licensing Policy 
 

 AGREED ACTIONS 

 
The Licensing Committee:  
 

I. Modified the current Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) so that it was only applicable 
to applications (new and variation) which request ‘Off Sales’ of alcohol as part of 
the authorised activities, and revise and republish the Cumulative Impact 
Assessment (CIA) in line with this decision.  

II. Recommended the adoption of the final Statement of Licensing Policy to Full 
Council for 9 December 2020 

 
 REASONS FOR THE DECISION 

 
I. When reviewing the CIP, the licensing authority must ensure that it remained 

relevant to the current problems described geographically and evidentially 
robustly supported. The evidence obtained in the review and consultation 
process, indicated that the current problems identified in the boundary were 
relevant, but not to all types of applications.  

II. There was no doubt that there were compelling reasons to retain the CIP, the 
concentration of licensed premises within the current defined boundary, continue 
to negatively impact on the objectives, the residents and businesses within the 
boundary. However, when assessing the types of activities which were seen to 



most contribute to the problems experienced and reported, it had been those 
selling alcohol for consumption ‘Off’ the premises that were highlighted.  

III. The data provided by the police showed that alcohol related crimes within the 
boundary were on the increase, (160 (8%) in 2017–2018 and 263 (13.7%) in 
2019-2020, despite an overall drop in crime. The data also showed that the 
crimes and incidents were not occurring at the actual location of the licensed 
premises. This indicated that the problems were not associated with ‘On’ licensed 
premises. The report stated: …' Alcohol was driving crimes in the Op-Can-Do 
area, especially within homes, but it had not been clear if this was due to local 
licensed premises (though it would stand to reason that if alcohol had been 
readily available near home, residents were likely to go to local off licenses and 
bars to get it.). 

IV. The response from the Director of Public Health referred to the considerable body 
of research examining the relationship between alcohol outlet density (AOD), 
alcohol related harms and social disorder in areas of deprivation. Op-Can-Do was 
one of the most deprived areas of Peterborough, with a higher rate of alcohol 
related hospital admissions in central ward.  

V. The information provided by Peterborough Enforcement Services (PES) detailed 
the alcohol related incidents reported to the police between May 19 to May 20. 
Most of the incidents related to anti-social behaviour of people in the street, either 
drinking, being rowdy, aggressive, etc. ‘That the frequency of cleansing had been 
significantly higher in the CI area, partly due to the amount of alcohol related 
litter, which also posed a safety risk and degraded the area.’ 

VI. Most of the responses to the consultation support the intention of the CI and also 
list a multitude of ‘street’ related problems, such as street drinking, anti-social 
behaviour, street toileting, street alcohol related litter as many of the problems 
experienced. With the proliferation of ‘Off’ sales premises considered as the 
‘attractive’ cause, for people to gather on the street then behave in an anti-social 
manner.  

VII. Based on the overall evidence, the CIP and CIA should be modified to reflect the 
current problems identified. Therefore, it should be modified and only be 
applicable to new and variation applications requesting ‘Off’ sales of alcohol. 

 
Chairman 

 

6:00pm - 6:20pm 

 


